
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 24TH JULY, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley - Alwoodley;
B Garner - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
K Groves - Middleton Park;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR OUTSIDE AREA 
HAREWOOD/SIDNEY STREET, LEEDS, LS2 7JA

To consider the report of the Head of Elections & 
Regulatory Services on an application for the grant 
of a premises licence. The application is made by 
New Citizens Limited, for premises located at 
Outside Area Harewood/Sidney Street, Leeds, LS2 
7JA. 

1 - 48

7  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR PUBLIC HOUSE 37 - 
41 AUSTHORPE ROAD, CROSS GATES, 
LEEDS, LS15 8BA

To consider the report of the Head of Elections & 
Regulatory Services on an application for the grant 
of a premises licence. The application is made by 
JD Wetherspoon PLC, for premises located at 
Public House, 37 - 41 Austhorpe Road, Cross 
Gates, Leeds, LS15 8BA.

49 - 
140



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Head of Elections & Regulatory Services 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   24th July 2018 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Outside Area 
Harewood/Sidney Street, Leeds, LS2 7JA,  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Little London & Woodhouse 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by New Citizens Limited, 
for Outside Area Harewood/Sidney Street, Leeds, LS2 7JA. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations an responsible authority and from other 
persons. 
 
The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy.

 Report author: Mr Shaam Amin 
0113 378 5029 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

2.2 The applicant’s name is New Citizens Limited, 

2.3 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Matthew Robert Wallis Long 

2.4 In summary the application is for: 

Plays, Films, Live & Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, anything of a 
Similar Description of Live & Recorded Music, Performance of Dance and Supply 
of Alcohol 

  Every Day 10:00 until 22:00 

 Non standard timings 
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed. 

3 The operating schedule 

3.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A. 

4 Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B. 

5 Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

5.2 Representation has been received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity as 
a responsible authority. 

5.3 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing.  In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with West 
Yorkshire Police.  A copy of the agreement may be found at Appendix C.  

Page 2



 3 

Other representations 

5.4 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation). 

5.5 The licensing authority is in receipt of a letter of objection which opposes this 
application on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, public 
nuisance.and public safety.  

5.6 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix D.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration. 

6 Cumulative Impact Policy  

6.1 The premi
[...]
ub

John Lewis

Little Oven

92 Kirkgate
Pieminister

Sainsbury's

Kada's Cafe

Pizza Fella

Veeno Leeds

Single Shot

Cats Pyjamas

Duck & Drake

Little Tokyo

Bella Italia

Bar Santiago
Dixy Chicken

Regent Hotel

Headrow House

The Bar @ LS2

Istanbul Cafe

Templar Hotel

Euro Mix Food

Harvey Nichols

Domino's Pizza

Ivy Collection

Thai A Roy Dee

General Elliott

Eat Your Greens

Home Restaurant

Three Legs Hotel

Crowd Of Favours

4 New York Street

Le Pain Quotidien

Kerala Restaurant

Out Of This World

Olympic Restaurant

Casa Colombiana Ltd

Victoria Gate Casino

Manjits Kitchen Cafe

Akbar Balti Restaurant

Victoria Quarter (Lux)

The Old Red Bus Station

Unit 11 - Corn Exchange

Yorkshire Bank - Briggate

The Man Behind The Curtain

European Food Romanian Store

Alternative Fishery And Grill Bar

Leeds City Market - Kirkgate Open Market

Leeds City Market - Kirkgate Open Market

Outside Area

Appendix B

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

KeyThis map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office
© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings
Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



 1 

018. 

 

Report of the Head of Elections & Regulatory Services 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   24th July 2018 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Public House 37 - 
41 Austhorpe Road, Cross Gates, Leeds, LS15 8BA 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Crossgates & Whinmoor 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by JD Wetherspoon PLC, 
for Public House, 37 - 41 Austhorpe Road, Cross Gates, Leeds, LS15 8BA. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities. 
 

 

Report author: Mr Shaam Amin 
0113 378 5029 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 2 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is JD Wetherspoon PLC, 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Chukwuebuka Ufodiama 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Supply of Alcohol  
 

  Sunday to Thursday  09:00 until 23:00 

  Friday & Saturday 09:00 until 00:00 

 Late Night Refreshment  

  Friday & Saturday 23:00 until 00:00   

 Non standard timings 
No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed. 

4 The operating schedule 

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix B. 

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Page 50



 3 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity 
as a responsible authority. 

6.3 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing.  In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with West 
Yorkshire Police.  A copy of the representation and the agreement may be found 
at Appendix C.  

Other representations 

6.4 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation). 

6.5 The licensing authority is in receipt of eighteen individual letters of objection, an 
objection from the local neighbourhood community group, all of which are 
opposed to this application on the grounds of all four licensing objectives. Two 
letters of support were also received during the consultation period.  

6.6 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix D.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration. 

7 Licensing hours 

7.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

7.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

7.3 The council will take into account the
[...]

Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Outside Area Harewood/Sidney Street, Leeds, LS2 7JA
	01 - A - Operating Schedule
	02 - B - PREM-04193-001-A4
	03 - C - WYP Rep & Agreements
	WYP Rep
	part 2 WYP Agreement

	04 - D - Public Rep
	05 - E - CIP
	06 - F - List of Premises

	7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Public House 37 - 41 Austhorpe Road, Cross Gates, Leeds, LS15 8BA
	01 - A - Operating Schedule
	02 - B - PREM-04194-001-A4
	03 - C - WYP Rep & Agreement
	WYP Rep
	Part 2 Agreement
	email agreement pg1
	email agreement pg2

	04 - D - Public Reps
	05 - E - List of Premises




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes.

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 24th July, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor N Buckley in the Chair

Councillors B Garner and K Groves

1 Election of the Chair
 
 RESOLVED – To elect Cllr. N Buckley as Chair for the duration of the meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

4 Late Items 

There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information had been 
received for the following agenda items:

 Agenda Item 6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Outside Area 
Harewood / Sidney Street, Leeds, LS2 7JA.

 Agenda Item 7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Public 
House 37-41 Austhorpe Road, Crossgates, Leeds, LS15 8BA

All supplementary information had been circulated to all interested parties prior to the 
meeting.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Outside Area 
Harewood/Sidney Street, Leeds, LS2 7JA 

The report of the Head of Elections and Regulatory Services set out an application 
for the grant of a premises licence, made by New Citizens Limited, for Outside Area 
Harewood / Sidney Street, Leeds, LS2 7JA.

Members were provided with a summary of the application for:
Plays, Films, Live and Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, anything of a Similar 
Description of Live and Recorded Music, Performance of Dance and Supply of 
Alcohol every day 10:00 until 22:00.



Final Minutes.

It was noted that no non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions 
were proposed.

Members were advised that a representation had been received from West 
Yorkshire Police in their capacity as a responsible authority. However, negotiations 
had taken place prior to the hearing and the operating schedule had been amended 
to include the measures agreed with West Yorkshire Police which were appended to 
the submitted report at Appendix C.

Members heard that the application was before them as a representation had also 
been received from a member of the public on the grounds of prevention of crime 
and disorder, public nuisance, and public safety. The member of the public was not 
in attendance at the meeting.

Attending the meeting were Mr Butterworth of New Citizens Limited and his 
representative Mr Whur of Wood Whur Solicitors.

Mr Whur informed the Members that this application was for an events space that 
would be used a few times a year in an area that was underused space to support 
the retail section in the area.

Mr Whur said that they had tried to contact the member of the public, who had 
waived their anonymity on numerous occasions to explain the details of the 
application but without success.

Mr Whur outlined the proposals for the Outside Area as an events space which 
would link to events taking place nationally such as Wimbledon and locally such as 
Leeds Light Night. It was also proposed that the Outside Area would be used to hold 
a Victorian Christmas Market with stall holders in fancy dress. 

Mr Whur explained that these events would not be late night focused but would link 
to the retail hours in the area. It was proposed to include the sale of alcohol at these 
events but that was not the focus, the focus was to create footfall in a usually quiet 
area.

Members noted that the minimum of 1 door staff would be used at the events. 
However, each event would be flagged up with the Police and the Licensing 
Authority who would advise if more door supervision was required. 

Members were informed that as part of the conditions requested by the Police an 
incident register would be available for inspection and a facility would be created at 
each event to address such issues.

Members discussed the following:

 Good use of space which was not currently used
 Events would take place 3-4 times per year
 Partnership events with Leeds Bid and Hammersons
 Event Management Plan



Final Minutes.

RESOLVED – To grant the application as applied for within the submitted report, to 
include the agreed conditions with West Yorkshire Police.
 
7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Public House 37 - 41 

Austhorpe Road, Cross Gates, Leeds, LS15 8BA 

The report of the Head of Elections and Regulatory Services presented an 
application for the grant of a premises licence for Public House at 37-41 Austhorpe 
Road, Crossgates, Leeds, LS15 8BA.

Members were advised that the applicant was JD Wetherspoon PLC who were 
applying for:

Supply of alcohol 

 Sunday to Thursday 09:00 until 23:00
 Friday and Saturday 09:00 until 00:00

 
Late night refreshment

 Friday and Saturday 23:00 until 00:00

No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions were proposed.

Members noted that West Yorkshire Police had sent a representation in their 
capacity as a responsible authority. However negotiations had taken place prior to 
the hearing and the measures agreed were included within the amended operating 
schedule which was appended at Appendix C of the submitted report.

Members were informed that representations had also been received from 18 
individual letters of objection, an objection from the local neighbourhood community 
group, who were opposed to the application on the grounds of all four licensing 
objectives.

It was noted that 2 letters of support had also been received.

In attendance at the meeting were:
Nigel Connor - JD Wetherspoon
Alistair Broom – JD Wetherspoon
David Ritchie – JD Wtherspoon
Members of the public 
Members of the Crossgates Watch Residents Association

The Members of the Public and the Crossgates Watch Residents Association 
elected Mr Ian Howard as their speaker.

The Sub-Committee were informed that JD Wetherspoon PLC had been established 
in 1979 and now had 890 premises throughout the country.



Final Minutes.

 Mr Connor explained that as well as having a number of premises within the city 
centre they also operated a number of local premises in areas such as Bramley, 
Morley, Pudsey and Garforth.  Mr Connor said that these premises were successful 
pubs commercially and worked in harmony with the communities in which they were 
situated.

The Licensing Sub-Committee were informed of the following points:

 This was to be a standard JD Wetherspoon’s
 Open at 7:00am for breakfast with alcohol served from 

o 9:00am until 23:00 – Sunday to Thursday
o 9:00am until midnight Friday and Saturday with a wind down and 

dispersal of customers
 No licence was sought for music or entertainment
 Access for families with meals served, children’s menu, all children must 

vacate the premises at 21:00
 Planning permission had been granted and the opening hours were in line 

with planning conditions granted
 The dental practice was to stay in situ until the end of the lease then would 

move to other premises
 A layout plan provided to all parties showed that the customer area and bar 

servery would be located on the ground floor with the kitchen to the rear and 
toilets and offices to be located on the first floor. Wetherspoons wanted a 
large premise to accommodate the tables and chairs.

 CCTV coverage in the premises and the garden area
 Deliveries would be taken from Austhorpe Road no deliveries before 7:00am
 Would provide a range of full and part time jobs for local people
 Club night’s would offer set menu’s with a free drink either alcoholic or non-

alcoholic, promotions on drink were only available with food
 Breakfast was the most popular meal and free refills of tea and coffee were 

offered
 Wetherspoon’s pub’s had a broad customer base
 All Wetherspoon’s pub’s had an operating code of conduct
 Premises had 4-5 managers, 2-3 of which would be working at any one time, 

with clear structure of management
 Extensive training was provided to staff and included behaviour and language
 Wetherspoon’s worked closely with the Police and had regular contact with 

them to ensure that the premises were being managed correctly
 Door supervisors would be used at peak periods

Mr Ritchie who manages the Wetherspoon’s at Garforth informed the Members that 
there had been no issues at these premises.

Mr Connor was of the opinion that with regards to the concerns of residents in 
relation to the ginnel at the rear of the premises the location of the pub would assist 
in alleviating anti-social behaviour. He advised the Members that the outside beer 
garden would only be used by smokers after 10pm. It had been suggested that this 
area should be roped off and it was noted that this suggestion was agreeable. It was 



Final Minutes.

also noted that the outside area would be monitored by staff during operating hours 
and CCTV. 

The premises do not have parking. However, Mr Connor was of the view that 
customers would live nearby therefore, would not drive. Mr Connor advised the 
Members that Wetherspoon’s were providing £15,000 to work with the Council to 
monitoring parking once the premises had opened. This was part of the Planning 
conditions.

Mr Connor believed that children passing the premises would not see anything 
different to the advertising that they saw in retail areas such as supermarkets and off 
licence’s.

It was noted that Challenge 21 policy would be used at the premises and anyone 
being refused would be recorded on the till.

Mr Howard on behalf of the residents spoke to the Sub-Committee saying that the 
dentist was due to move out due to the likely noise and disturbance from 
Whetherspoons as a neighbour.

Mr Howard informed the Sub-Committee that the planning consent had been given 
at appeal and that the Planning Panel had not agreed that this was a good location.

Mr Howard put forward the following concerns:

 A 3 metre acoustic fence would not be sufficient and does not go the whole 
way round the beer garden

 Deliveries of one lorry per day would cause traffic issues for approximately 1 
hour on a busy road close to a well-used bus stop. Traffic would be required 
to over-take on the busy carriageway

 The proximity of residential properties to the premises with the closest 
bedroom window only 4 metres from the large beer garden

 Advertising used by Wetherspoon’s was in some cases attractive to children 
and he passed round advertising leaflets used by Wetherspoon’s previously to 
all parties. It was noted that some of the advertising was in a cartoon format 
which would be especially attractive to children. 

Mr Howard provided some measures that in his view would be reasonable:

 One member of staff to be at the front door during times when children might 
be waiting at the bus stop e.g. at the start and the end of school day to ensure 
that customers left premises in a reasonable manner

 Smoking area to be roped off after 22:00
 Ventilation machine to be shut down by 10pm each day
 Noise monitor to be installed in the beer garden

Mr Howard also made the point that he was not sure that proper notice of the 
application had been given as in accordance with S182 Home Office guidance, in 
that the operating hours had not been included on the blue notice.



Final Minutes.

Mr Connor in addressing the concerns raised explained that the marketing material 
presented was historical and in some cases related to local promotions. He said that 
he would alert the marketing team to the poster using cartoon imagery and the local 
people’s concerns.

Mr Connor expressed the view that Wetherspoon’s were a responsible operator who 
sold drinks at competitive prices.

He went on to say that no representations had been received from the Police and 
that issues of deliveries and parking had been dealt with by planning.

Mr Connor advised the Members that food was an important part of Wetherspoon’s 
which attracted people to the premises. He said that 45% of sales at the premises in 
Garforth was for food.

Members carefully considered all the information presented to them including 
representations made at the hearing and those contained within the agenda pack.

RESOLVED – To grant the premises licence as applied for with the measures as 
agreed with the Police and the condition sought by residents as agreed, but worded 
as follows:

There shall be a temporary physical barrier to be erected in the beer garden each 
day at 22:00 to close of business to prevent customers accessing the beer garden 
from the smoking shelter. 


